

22-2987

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

BRETT CHRISTIAN, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

JOHN BROWN,

Plaintiff,

– v. –

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE,

Defendant-Appellant,

JOHN J. FLYNN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, No. 1:22-cv-00695 (Sinatra, Jr., J.)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Nicolas J. Rotsko
PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
One Canalside
125 Main Street
Buffalo, NY 14203-2887
(716) 847-5467
NRotsko@phillipslytle.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
John W. Tienken
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. New York’s Anti-Carry Default.....	3
II. Immediate Effect of the Anti-Carry Default on Plaintiffs.	6
III. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing.....	13
A. Plaintiff Christian Has Standing.....	14
B. Plaintiffs FPC and SAF Have Standing.	20
II. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed On the Merits.	22
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Course of Conduct is Presumptively Protected by the Text of The Second Amendment.....	22
B. The State Has Failed to Meet Its Historical Burden.....	27
1. The Founding Era Laws are Hunting Regulations of Long Guns.....	28
2. The State’s Late Nineteenth Century Evidence Comes Too Late and Is Insufficient.....	36

III. The District Court Correctly Concluded The Other Factors Weigh In Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.	45
A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.....	45
B. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Weigh in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11, 45
<i>A.H. v. French</i> , 985 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2021).....	13, 45
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y Nov. 7, 2022)	40, 41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18, 19
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	17, 18, 44, 45
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	46, 47
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2, 8, 16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	19
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. O.S.H.A.</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....	45, 46
<i>Conn. Parents Union v. Russell-Tucker</i> , 8 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Covino v. Patrissi</i> , 967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	41, 42
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	47, 48
<i>F.E.C. v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc., v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26, 27
<i>Grace v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)	48
<i>Hartford Courant Co., LLC v. Carroll</i> , 986 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2021)	45
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	8, 21

Johnson v. Connolly, 378 F. App’x 107 (2d Cir. 2010)45, 46

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....13, 45

Kane v. De Blasio, 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)11, 13, 45

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....20

Lynch v. City of New York, 589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009)45, 46

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)10, 36, 37, 39, 47

Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....46

Moya v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020)8, 21

New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)48

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh, 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)49

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....*passim*

Nnebe v. Daus, 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)21

Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)41

RAV v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)17

Rhode v. Becerra, 445 F. Supp. 3d 902 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....48

Rhode v. Bonta, 2022 WL 17099119 (9th Cir. 2020).....48

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)46

Rumsfeld v. FAIR, 547 U.S. 47 (2006)20

State v. Hopping, 18 N.J.L. 423 (1842)33, 34

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)14, 15, 17

Statharos v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)46

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....13, 14, 15, 17

Sussman v. Crawford, 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)12

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. Nov. 4, 2021)11

Wright v. Giuliani, 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000)12, 13

Yang v. Kosinski, 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....46

Constitutions, Statutes and Legislative Materials

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....9, 22

U.S. CONST. amend. III23

U.S. CONST. amend. IV23

N.Y. PENAL LAW

§ 265.01-d(1).....4, 5, 50

§ 265.01-d(2)(a)-(f).....5

§ 265.01-d(2)(g).....5

Other Authorities

1 BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....29

1823 N.H. Laws, An Act to Establish a System of Police in the Town of
Portsmouth, and for Other Purposes, ch. 34, § 432, 33

11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. CIV. § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2020).....46

19 THE COLONIAL RECORDS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA: PART I, STATUTES,
COLONIAL AND REVOLUTIONARY 1768–177332

ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES (1803).....35, 36

A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA,
1800 Ga. Laws 157 (Watkins, eds.).....32

A Test Case For the President, NEW YORK TRIBUNE (March 7, 1866), in 9 PUBLIC
OPINION: A COMPREHENSIVE SUMMARY OF THE PRESS THROUGHOUT THE
WORLD ON ALL IMPORTANT CURRENT TOPICS 304 (1866)38, 39

Act of May 28, 1746, ch. XI, Acts & Laws of Massachusetts Bay32

*An Act to admit the States of North Carolina, South Carolina, Louisiana,
Georgia, Alabama, and Florida to Representation in Congress*,
15 Stat. 73 (June 25, 1868)38

*An Act to Admit the State of Texas to Representation in the Congress of the
United States*, 16 Stat. 80 (March 30, 1870)38

Ian Ayres and Spurthi Jonnalagadda, *Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No
Carry” Defaults on Private Land*, 48 J.L. MED. & ETHICS (2020).....43, 44

Catie Carberry, *What’s in a name? The Evolution of the Term ‘Gun’*, CTR. FOR
FIREARMS LAW AT DUKE UNIV. (July 24, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3Z8Y4XZ>33

Governor Hochul Signs Landmark Legislation to Strengthen Gun Laws and Bolster Restrictions on Concealed Carry Weapons in Response to Reckless Supreme Court Decision, N.Y. GOV.’S PRESS OFFICE (July 1, 2022), <https://on.ny.gov/3nXWrvA>5

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (2005), <https://bit.ly/3XOPufP>49

RAND, *The Effects of Gun-Free Zones* (updated January 10, 2023), <https://bit.ly/2OefCyQ>49

Mark W. Smith, ‘*Not all History is Created Equal*’: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment Was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868* (Oct. 1, 2022) (working draft), available at <https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw>36, 37

Texas Black Codes, DIGITAL HISTORY (2021), available at <https://bit.ly/3KV7suz>.....38

WEBSTER’S AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828)...31, 39, 40
